below Alere’s estimate of $505-$520 million.  Alere’s revenue of $623 million for the fourth

quarter of 2015 was also below consensus estimates of $627.8 million and decreased 6.6% from

the fourth quarter of 2014.  Each of the Company’s six reported segments had a decrease in

revenue during the fourth quarter of 2015 as compared to the fourth quarter of 2014, and Alere

also had a decrease in revenue for the entire year of 2015 as compared to 2014.

105. In addition, the 2015 Form 10-K disclosed that the Company had incorrectly

reported the revenue for certain fiscal periods, including the first three quarters of 2015, and thus

revised its consolidated financial information.  Alere’s revisions reflect material changes to

reported income (loss) from continuing operations.  As the table below shows, these revisions

resulted in decreases in previous-reported income from continuing operations of 67% for the

nine months ending September 30, 2015.  In addition, the revision to the third quarter of 2015

was so significant that the previously reported income from continuing operations was revised to

a loss.

Amounts in thousands Quarter Ended

Income (loss)

from continuing operations
9/30/2015 6/30/2015 3/31/2015

Nine

Months

Ended

Case 1:16-cv-10766-PBS   Document 78   Filed 01/04/17   Page 44 of 119

SUPPLEMENTAL AND AMENDED CONSOLIDATED

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

41

9/30/2015

As Previously Reported

$ 5,501 $ 20,263 $ (7,549) $ 18,215

Revision Adjustment $ (7,884) $ (5,493) $ 1,200 $ (12,177)

As Revised $ (2,383) $ 14,770 $ (6,349) $ 6,038

Impact of Revision

Adjustments on Previously

Reported Figures

-143.3% -27.1% 15.9% -66.9%

(2015 Form 10-K at 85-87).

106. Moreover, as demonstrated in the table below, Alere’s initially reported net

revenue results for the second quarter of 2015 represented that Alere had exceeded analyst

expectations, while Alere’s revisions in the 2015 Form 10-K stated that the Company did not, in

fact, meet such expectations:

Quarter

Ended

Analyst

Expectations

(as reported by

Bloomberg LP on

8/4/2015)

Initially Reported

Revenue (as reported

in 2015 Form 10-Q,